GLENDALE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
August 12,2014

ACTION REPORT NO. 1

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Richard M. Sheehan, Superintendent
SUBMITTED BY: Eva Rae Lueck, Chief Business and Financial Officer

PREPARED BY: Mike Lee, Controller
Craig Larimer, Financial Analyst

SUBJECT: Final State Budget and 2014-15 Initial Budget Adjustments

The Superintendent recommends that the Board of Education
approve the District’s initial budget adjustments to reflect
changes in the State’s Final Budget.

The Final State Budget contains several significant changes covering LCFF, STRS,
Mandated Costs and district reserve requirements. As a result, the District’s Adopted Budget
will be adjusted to reflect several of these changes with Board of Education approval.

Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF)

The final 2014-15 State Budget provides an additional $250 million to the Governor’s May
Revise for the LCFF, bringing the total LCFF funding up by $4.75 billion. This additional
LCFF funding results in closing the “gap” toward the funding target by 29.56% compared to
28.05% at adoption. The projected “gap” for 2015-16 and 2016-17 changed from 33.95% to
20.68% and 21.6% to 25.48%, respectively. The impact of GAP, COLA, and ADA changes
to District Budget LCFF Total funding is as follows:

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
Adopted Budget Funding ~ $180.7 M $195.9 M $202.7 M
Revised Funding $182.4 M $190.7 M $2003 M

Change $ +1.7M $ -52M $ -24M



GLENDALE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
August 12,2014

ACTION REPORT NO. 1

Page 2

California State Teachers’ Retirement System (CALSTRS)

The final State Budget includes a 7-year implementation schedule to retire the $73.7 billion
CalSTRS shortfall. The final deal includes a 0.63% employer increase effective 2014-15,
which increases by 1.85% annually in 2015-16 through 2019-20, and by 0.97% in 2020-21,
resulting in a contribution rate of 19.1% in 2020-21, up from 8.25% in 2013-14. The impact
of CalSTRS employer rate increase on the District budget are cost increases of $0.7 million
for 2014-15, $2.6 million for 2015-16 and $4.5 million for 2016-17.

The employee contribution rate will increase from 8.0% to 10.25% over 3 years for pre-
pension reform CalSTRS members. For members enrolling after pension reform, the rate
will be capped at 9.205%.

Mandates

For K-12 districts, the State will provide one-time $400.5 million towards funding prior
mandate claims. Trailer bill language intends that school districts prioritize these funds for
implementation of the Common Core State Standards, though a district can use these funds
for any one-time purpose. Glendale USD will use this $1.6 million to cover a portion of the
I-Ready cost.

Reserves

The 2014-15 State Budget included a last minute agreement to place new restrictions on the
level of reserves school districts can maintain under certain circumstances. Starting in 2015-
16, school districts will be required at the public hearing for budget adoption or revision, to
“substantiate” assigned and unassigned ending balances that are “in excess” of the minimum
reserve required by State regulation. If Proposition 44, the State Rainy Day Fund, is
approved by voters this November, then a second provision would establish a hard cap on
ending balances when the State makes contributions to the Proposition 98 reserve. The "
hour change allowing the State to greatly control district reserve levels is inconsistent with
the “local control” concept implemented in other parts of the State Budget.

Budget Revisions

Attachment A contains a recap of the revised, Multi-Year Budget Assumptions, and
Attachment B lists the budget adjustment impact on the Unrestricted General Fund resulting
from the Final State Budget provisions. District administration recommends the Board of
Education approve these adjustments to the District Budget.

To Support 2014-15 Board Priority No. 2 - “Use Board adopted budgetary principles to
maintain District fiscal integrity and stability of instruction and programs.”



V Juswyseny

1 B/u B/U e £
& / / M ELgSTOS pun, [eJoUa0) 0] ANUIAIY Pun,| DUBUUIBA PALIDJ(] -
(SI-¥10z Jo pua Aq papardaq)
0$ 0$ 0$ 0% 0$ (G A SO IS
T (S1-¥10z Jo pua £q pajardaq)
000°000°¢$ 03 08 03 08 ' # pun,] doURUUIRIA PALIRJO(] -
0$ 0% 000°00¥'Z$  000°009°L$ 0$ T L9 pun,{ 1yauag WaWRINSY AIey -
B/U B/U B/u B/U 000°8€T°1$ I9JSuRI] 20UBUSIUIBIA PALIRJO(] ON -
0% 0% 0$ 000°00L$ 000°000°1$ 3A1282Y FOUBUSNUIRIA J0[BJ POIOLISSY -
|- (£1-210z Jo puo Aq paa[daq)
0% 0% 0% 0$ 000°05L°C8 0°0Z# pun, syyouag juswAo[dw-1so -
el (£1-2107 Jo pua Aq parejdaqy)
08 08 0$ 0$ 000°0L1°1$ onesay P [eioodg -
SYTISNVUL ADNTATOS.
00070568 000°056$ 08 000°%69$ 000°056$ 35B2I0U] 0URINSU] YI[E3H -
mo[ag 29§ mo[ag 003 soueeq [*L9# pun, Sulzinn
%0L1°T %0L1°T %0L¥ 0 %6060 %381 spjouag] 22109y -
2%8€E°E %8EEE %8€€°C %01T°€ %616°T dwo) s1yI0M -
2%000°S1 %009°C1 %ILLTT %Iy 1 %LIT LI S¥dd -
%08S°CI %0€L°01 %0888 %0878 %08T°8 (103png 211§ [euL]) sAEY SYLS PasIAdY
%0578 %0ST'8 %05T'8 %0578 %0578 saey SULS 128png pardopy -
SILIANTT ddA0 TdNA
0€9°ST TSL'ST 9€6°ST #80°9C ¥61°9C Juswosuy
984T £00°5T 60T°ST 8LT°CT 1LE°ST VAV 2nusAdy
%81 ST %89°0T %95"6T %200°CI B/ Suipun,f den
%P1T %61°T %580 %0LE %¥FT '€ (v7102) wawnsn(py SurAI o 1507
SuOonB[NO[B)) INUIADY U] PIZII)[] S10108,] -
990°8$ LTY'LS vET'LS §75'9% B/Uu vV 1od Suipung 107 [E10] -
6€v$ £6£$ 60LS 91€S 9s$ VAV 194 Surpuny uj 95ea10U] paldafol -
%9L’S %b¥ ¢ %L801 %80°S %801 258U 95BIU2DI] 1N INUIASY -
V665568 T66'LVESS  PSI'BTY'LIS  1TSLST'LS B/u 9SB2IOU] ANUAIY DT IOLISI(] 10N pawafold -
IIATT ANNTATY / 4101
[eny
- - - - A103ne
LT-9102 91-S10T SI-+102 PI-€10C CI-TI0T 21:9)

suondwnssy jobpng Jea A-3 NN




2014-15 Initial Budget Adjustment Impact on Unrestricted General Fund Ending Balance

8/12/2014 Board Meeting

Attachment B

Major Changes 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
Adopted Budget 2014-15 Ending Balance 3 26,173,867 § 23,757,606 $ 31,656,585 % 47,562,629
Adjustment For Actual 2013-14 Ending Balance (pending} $ = $ - $ - $ -

Revised 2014-15 Ending Balance Reflecting Actuals Adjustment $ 26,173,867 $ 23,757,606 § 31,656,585 § 47,562,629
Initial August Adjustments

Revised LCFF Funding Variables $ 264384 % 1,649,525 §$ (5,221,564) % (2,405,876)

LCFF Payment To LACOE For County Schools - LACOE will invoice GUS $ (182,695) $ (202,553) $ (213,570) §$ (225,875)

(GUSD received revenue via LCFF but owes LACOE)

STRS Rate Increase $ (655,733) $ (2,597,598) % (4,524,178)

1 READY $ (1,617,303)

Additional Mandated Cost Revenue $ 1,617,303

Current Year Impact $ 81,689 §$ 791,239 % (8,032,732) § (7,155,929)

Cumulative Impact to Ending Balance 3 81,689 § 872,928 § (7,159,804) 3 (14,315,733)
Adjusted Ending Balance Projection $ 26,255,556 § 24,630,534 § 24,496,781 § 33,246,896
Designated and Restricted Portion:

Revolving Cash $ 70,000 $ 70,000 § 70,000 § 70,000

Stores $ 126,879 % 126,879 § 126879 § 126,879

3% Mandated Reserve for Economic Uncertainties $ 7,164,295 % 6,993,015 % 7145679 § 7,252,944

Reserve for Furlough Days $ - $ - $ - $ 1,286,000

Reserve for LCFF Net Income Growth (Cumulative) $ - $ - $ 8,347,992 § 26,255,925

Fund Carry-Over Assignment Remaining* $ 2,502,790 § 2,152,198 % 1,878,606 § 1,605,014
Adjusted Balance in Excess of Assigned And 3% Reserve § 16,391,592 § 15288442 § 6,927,625 § (3,349,866)




